Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a copy of the
notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court.  This filing must be completed within
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure.  The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure.

ORDER NO.  PSC-2018-0446-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU  SCHEDULE NO. 1 - A
PAGE 100

KWRU   Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 20170141-WS
Test Year Ended 06/30/17

Description
Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $13,541,772  $6,346,023  $19,887,795  ($1,036,689) $18,851,106

2 Land and Land Rights 375,000  0  375,000  0  375,000

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  (2,652,257) (2,652,257) 155,998  (2,496,259)

4 CWIP 1,311,463  (1,311,463) 0  0  0

5 Accumulated Depreciation (6,490,653) 212,962  (6,277,691) 1,041,034  (5,236,657)

6 CIAC (10,406,318) 0  (10,406,318) 0  (10,406,318)

7 Amortization of CIAC 3,898,064  0  3,898,064  0  3,898,064

8 Working Capital Allowance 0  2,219,132  2,219,132  (1,123,186) 1,095,946

9 Rate Base $2,229,328  $4,814,397  $7,043,725  ($962,842) $6,080,883

ORDER NO.  PSC-2018-0446-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU  SCHEDULE NO. 1 - B
PAGE 101

KWRU  Schedule No. 1-B
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20170141-WS
Test Year Ended 06/30/17

 Explanation Wastewater

 Plant In Service

1 To reflect lift station retirement.  ($109,795)
2 To reflect pro forma WWTP rehabilitation.  84,360
3 To reflect pro forma chlorine contact chamber.  30,266
4 To reflect chlorine contact chamber retirement.  (826,560)
5 To reflect pro forma generator.  65,139
6 To reflect generator retirement.  (128,257)

[…]

12 To reflect pro forma sand sifter.  (1,190)

   Total ($1,036,689)

 Non-used and Useful
 To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment to rate base.  $155,998

 Accumulated Depreciation

1 To reflect pro forma accumulated depreciation.  $1,044,031
2 To remove annualization associated with routine plant additions.  7,845
3 To reflect appropriate annualization associated with AWT.  (10,842)
   Total $1,041,034

 Working Capital

1 To reflect appropriate cash.  ($593,848)
2 To remove FPSC escrow account.  (281,123)
3 To remove unamortized debt discount expense.  (43,206)
4 To reflect appropriate deferred rate case expense.  (169,673)
5 To reflect other miscellaneous deferred debits.  (35,336)
   Total ($1,123,186)

ORDER NO.  PSC-2018-0446-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU   SCHEDULE NO. 2
PAGE 102

KWRU   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-13-Month Average  Docket No. 20170141-WS
Test Year Ended 06/30/17

Description Total
Capital

Specific Subtotal Pro Rata Capital

Ratio Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

 Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled
 ments Capital ments to Rate

Base
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $2,209,292  $0  $2,209,292  $1,250,988  $3,460,280  49.13% 4.88% 2.40%
2 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 2,159,569  0  2,159,569  1,222,834  3,382,403  48.02% 10.39% 4.99%
5 Customer Deposits 201,041  0  201,041  0  201,041  2.85% 2.00% 0.06%
6 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $4,569,902  $0  $4,569,902  $2,473,822  $7,043,724  100.00%  7.45%

Per Commission
9 Long-term Debt $2,209,292  $0  $2,209,292  $764,089  $2,973,381  48.90% 5.39% 2.64%

10 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
12 Common Equity 2,159,569  0  2,159,569  746,892  2,906,461  47.80% 10.39% 4.97%
13 Customer Deposits 201,041  0  201,041  0  201,041  3.31% 2.00% 0.07%
14 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
15 Deferred Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
16 Total Capital $4,569,902  $0  $4,569,902  $1,510,981  $6,080,883  100.00%  7.67%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 9.39% 11.39%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.19% 8.15%

ORDER NO.  PSC-2018-0446-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU   SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
PAGE 103

KWRU   Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 20170141-WS
Test Year Ended 06/30/17

Description
Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility
Adjust-
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Commission
Adjust-
ments

Commission
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $2,130,307  $1,551,910  $3,682,217  ($1,322,606) $2,359,611  $1,156,895 $3,516,506
   49.03%
 Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $1,720,331  $812,727  $2,533,058  ($86,424) $2,446,634  $2,446,634

3   Depreciation 144,159  192,324  336,483  (33,349) 303,134   303,134

4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 175,513  112,405  287,918  (39,508) 248,410  52,060 300,470

6   Income Taxes 0  0  0  0  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 2,040,003  1,117,456  3,157,459  (159,281) 2,998,178 52,060 3,050,238

8 Operating Income $90,304  $434,454  $524,758  ($1,163,325) ($638,567) $1,104,835 $466,267

9 Rate Base $2,229,328   $7,043,725   $6,080,883   $6,080,883

10 Rate of Return 4.05%  7.45%  -10.50%  7.67%

ORDER NO.  PSC-2018-0446-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU  SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
PAGE 104

KWRU  Schedule No. 3-B
Adjustments to Operating Income Docket No. 20170141-WS
Test Year Ended 06/30/17

 Explanation Wastewater

 Operating Revenues

1 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($1,349,690)
2 To reflect test year revenues.  27,084
   Total ($1,322,606)

 Operation and Maintenance Expense

1 To reflect appropriate salaries & wage expense.  ($83,645)